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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Huge world accumulation in about 55 cigar boxes (and similar). many, many thousands of 


mainly off-paper, apparently collected abroad (so not the usual UK-biased mix). The lot 


contained in four cartons. Big ! (
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
Useful mix in carton – world with a foreign slant, and with many less common items, 


generally in packets, loose, or on pages. Much would break down into small £1 to £5 lots 


for resale. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
..
..
£200.

3
World collection in Improved album. Contents probably mainly gleaned from another older 


collection, the largest numbers are of 19th century stamps. Fair numbers of classics and other 


useful pickings throughout, but condition typical for old collections (i.e. all grades from fine 


to poor), and a few forgeries included also. Worthy of inspection. (c.450) (
..
£150.

4
Box with a quantity of remainder approval books from a USA source. Quite a good variety 


of countries (Commonwealth, Europe, and Overseas) with few UK. This lot has been picked 


over since it was last through our hands, but still has much that is worthwhile. (c.115 books 


= thousands of stamps) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

5
Bundle of 23 remainder club exchange books of UK, Commonwealth, and Foreign. Wide 


mix of material, PTSA approx. £750. (Prices seldom above 30% catalogue, often 20%, some 


much less). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

6
Useful boxful – smaller in bulk and quantity but with a useful good average standard. Gener-


ally unusual/interesting/better pickings in envelopes/packets, though with some cheaper/


poorer etc. also included. Foreign bias, with Germany, Austria, a few Thailand, etc., etc. (
75.

7
Four large Scott’s International albums with mixed sections of pages. Mainly foreign (much 


independent Africa, Asia, a little Europe and America) with some countries very sparse, 


some better covered. Mainly cheap, but some less common. (Many 100s) (
..
60.

8
Two two-drawer index filing cabinets filled with 100s of packets of world stamps. A bit of a 


shambles. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

9
An old printed album with mainly foreign remains (100s), a Commonwealth collection in 


two albums (100s, numerous QE sets – inc. Singapore 1971 Paintings u.m.), and mixed other 


loose world stamps. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

10
Swiftsure album with a general world collection to 1950s/60s (includes a few WW2 covers 


such as NZ 1945 to PoW, four Ceylon censors etc.). (100s); also a smaller album, and some 


loose inc. UK 1976 and 1982 Year Packs. (
..
..
..
..
50.

11
Four volume Mint Stamp of All Nations collection – a few stamps each from about 250 to 


300 countries. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

12
Carton with accumulation; mixed countries on pages, a stockbook of mint Commonwealth, 


loose in packets by country, album of Victory/Coronation, etc. (
..
..
45.

13
Large heavy box with a varied accumulation of remainders – albums/folders/stockbooks, tins 


and boxes, all sorts of things. A big delve ! (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

14
Two shoeboxes of mixed world stamps, mainly on stockcards, and inc. many sets, short sets, 


mint stamps. Reasonable general standard. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

15
Carton filled with world accumulation loose, in packets, some pages, etc. A right guddle. 


Wide range, with many foreign countries. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

16
A roughly similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

17
A roughly similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

18
A roughly similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

19
A roughly similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

20
A roughly similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

21
Two cartons with 1,000s of world stamps in plastic tubs. (
..
..
40.

22
Two hefty Minkus Master Global albums – appear to be for world stamps from start to about 


1972, countries F to Z. Probably a few thousand stamps, but swallowed up in these albums. (
35.
PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR EIGHTPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

23
Ten varied stockbooks in box. Some of individual countries (inc. Italy, Austria, Greece), 


some mixed – vast majority common stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.

24
Medium carton of album pages, club books, some loose, and so on. All sorts of remainders. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

25
Small carton with mixed world remainders. Includes a decent bundle of stockcards, as well 


as all sorts of other mainly cheaper loose and on pages. (
..
..
30.

26
Heavy carton; three large American printed albums with world ranges, plus five other various 


albums/stockalbums. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

27
Stockbook with some modern mint UK and others, album and folder of mixed covers (USSR, 


NZ, UK – inc. 1972 FDC with ½p side band), etc. (
..
..
..
26.

28
Two similar general world collections, each in an Ajax album. Mainly cheaper stamps, up to 


about the 1960s. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

29
Approx. 3.5kg of all-world kiloware – much moderately modern with emphasis on Europe, 


but some older and/or off-paper/mint here and there. (
..
..
..
24.

30
Six s/books of mixed mainly European countries, and sparse world album. (Many 100s) (
22.

31
Three stockbooks – largest of Germany (most periods, with a few better – 100s), the other 


two sparse mixed countries. (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

32
Box with various odds and remainders inc. a few trade cards. (
..
..
20.

33
Improved album of mixed mainly used world stamps. Mainly early up to about 1930s, with 


some later. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

34
Bundle of club book remainders priced at £150. – UK, Rhodesia, Vietnam, and various others.
20.

35
Old Strand album with general world collection to about 1930s. (100s) (
..
18.

36
Four large Scott’s printed International albums (for 1965-67, 1975-77, 1975-76, and 


1983-84) with a scattering of world stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
15.

37
Carton with the remaining odds from a larger property – a few empty binders, mixed loose 


stamps, mainly cheaper. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

38
Three stockbooks of mixed mainly smaller countries of Middle East, Africa, S.E. Asia, 


Australasia, etc., and a folder of German covers etc. (100s) (
..
..
15.

39
Carton of world kiloware, majority foreign, largest numbers very approx. 1960s/70s. (Several 


kilos) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

40
Fat Scott’s International album for world stamps 1968/9 to 1971. Moderate scattering of 


stamps. (Some 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

41
Shoebox of stockcards of Switzerland, Spain, mixed other countries, with dupl. (1,000s) (
15.

42
Cigar box of QV 1d reds, other QV/KE7 UK, and some other countries. Mixed condition. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

43
Long box with approx. 300g net weight of off-paper (non-UK) world stamps. (

12.

44
A similar lot (approx. 295g) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

45
A similar lot (approx. 295g) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

46
A similar lot (approx. 295g) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

47
Stockbook of duplicated Commonwealth (c.1,000+ inc. many S.Africa good for sorting); and 


a small general world collection in album (c.600 different) (
..
..
10.

48
Shoebox of world off-paper sorted by country into envelopes. (1,000s) (
..
10.

49
Plastic tub filled with 1,000s of off-paper world stamps. (
..
..
8.

50

British Commonwealth; stockbook (split) with a wide range of material from QV to early 


QE. Much is of medium value (i.e. cat. 50p or £1 up to a few pounds), with odd better bits, 


but very little “makeweight”. All areas appear to be covered. Stated to catalogue £7,000+ 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

51
--; bundle of 15 remainder club exchange books of UK and Commonwealth. Fair mix, PTSA 


approx. £432. (Prices seldom above 30% catalogue, often 20%, some much less). (
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

52
British Commonwealth; similar bundle of 16 books, PTSA £430. (

..
50.

53
--; tub of stockcards of generally selected items of various countries, QV to early QE. Very 


high cat., poor to fine. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

54
--; general m. & u. collection in three binders, stopping about early QE. Quite big but often 


sparse. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

55
--; three old approval books of QV to KG6 m. & u. from a reasonable mix of countries. Some 


medium values. (c.275)
..
..
..
..
..
28.

56
--; stockalbum of QV to QE largely used, inc. poor Cape triangular 1d and 1/-. (c.500)
24.

57
--; small album with pages of mixed m. & u. – many KG6 and inc. some blocks. S.t.c.£200+ 


(236) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

58
--; mixed pages etc. with mainly remainders of various countries – fair number earlier, and 


with a few medium value. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

59
--; 3 Ascension and 1 St. Helena m. & u. KG6 (cat.£70+), and 2 photos of St. Helena P.O.
12.

60
--; a few pages with mixed used QE, s.t.c.£141. (c.250)
..
..
..
8.

61
--; Africa; two flat boxes (one South Africa, one Rhodesia/Zimbabwe) with modern mainly 


used mix in packets, on pages, etc. (many 100s) (
..
..
..
22.

62
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation u.m. seln./small stock on stockleaves (c.145 sets)

30.

63
--; --; 1937 Coronation seln. of 27 different sets on covers, mainly printed envelopes with 


first day cancels.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

64
--; --; small range of 1937-53 FDCs, other mixed m. & u. stamps in two albums. (
12.

65
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniversary set of 21 Crown Agents sheetlets in uncut sheets of four. 


(Cat.£88. for separated sheets)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

66
--; --; 1978 Coron. Anniv., 1981 Royal Wedding, and 1982 21st Birthday (duplicated) seln. of 


u.m. sets and m.s. on stockcards.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

67
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. colln. in two volumes (c.150 stamps, 60 m.s./sheetlets, 6 


booklets) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

68
--; --; 1981 R.Wedding album of 72 FDCs (some part sets). (
..
..
15.

69
Americas; two stockbooks of Latin America, USA, Canada, and West Indies. (Many 100s) (
12.

70
Europe; two large stockbooks with a clean range mainly of miniature sheets of France, 


Åland, Monaco, Gibraltar, Turkey, Channel Is. etc., plus stamps of France, Faroes, Greenland, 


etc. apparently all either u.m. or c.t.o. (100s) S.t.c.£1,550. (
..
..
£220.

71
--; nineteen stockbooks in carton of mainly cheaper, often duplicated, but still worth looking 


over. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

72
--; stockbook of Armenia, Georgia, Central Lithuania, Eastern Roumelia, Ukraine, 


Lajtabánsác, Montenegro, and Serbia, m. & u. (c.600) (
..
..
..
40.

73
--; six stockbooks with c.5,000+ stamps of quite a range of countries, mainly used early to 


modern. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

74
--; a similar lot (c.4,500). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

75
--; stockbook of Baltic States, Montenegro, Croatia, and Slovenia. (100s) (
..
20.

76
--; box (about shoebox size) with some thousands of off-paper stamps sorted into packets. 


Mainly West Europe, just a few non-Europe also. (
..
..
..
18.

77
--; Minkus album for Ireland to 1966 with just a few stamps; and Minkus album for Vatican 


to 1965 with some loose stamps. (
..
..
..
..
10.

78
Foreign; bundle of 15 remainder club exchange books of Europe and Overseas. Fair mix, 


PTSA approx. £382. (Prices seldom above 30% catalogue, often 20%, some much less). (
45.

79
Latin America; mixed pages of Peru, Cuba, El Salvador, Argentina, and Paraguay. (100s)
20.

80
Scandinavia; four cover albums of mainly Finland covers – FDCs, special pmks., some 


commercial, plus a few off-paper stamps, and some similar Sweden. (c.250) (

40.

81
--; sparse Sweden colln. in printed album, mixed FDCs of Sweden, Finland and others, 


modern Finland stamps, and all sorts of others. Some non-Scandinavian also. (

30.
General, 27 October 2003
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

82
Miniature Sheets; seln. of mint (m.m. and u.m., mainly fine) miniature sheets and sheetlets, 


mainly 1930s/40s with much Europe (inc. Liechtenstein and Croatia) and Central America. 


Little duplication. (45)
..
..
..
..
..
28.

83
Thematic; Christmas; mix of mainly u.m. 1979 and 1980 issues of various countries, in two 


albums, mainly sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

84
--; George Washington; small u.m. & used colln. in two printed albums (45, 5 m.s.) (
6.

85
--; Horses; m. & u. mix in stockbook and two folders (c.250, several m.s., and approx. 60 


largely German covers/cards). (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

86
--; Scouts and Guides; a substantial collection in eight volumes (Hagner pages and similar), 


with issues from 1927 to 2002. Large percentage unmounted mint, some m.m., and small 


numbers of used/c.t.o. Mainly in sets. Small percentage of Guides and other youth etc. 


(c.2,700, c.330 miniature sheets) (
..
..
..
..
£240.

(
--; see also “Covers; Scouts” (below), cover lots under individual countries (Australia, 


Austria, China – Taiwan, Hong Kong, India, New Zealand, Philippines, Rhodesia, Sweden), 


and postcard lots in Collectables Auction.

87
Covers; box with mainly 1960s-80s, world (commemorative and philatelic/FDC), album of 


UN 1950s-60s FDCs and others, and a loose bundle of mixed. (100s) (
..
35.

88
--; big boxful of mixed covers – whole world (but large numbers of Germany, USSR) comm-


ercial and philatelic and largest numbers of fairly modern (c.1960s-80s ?) (100s) (
35.

89
--; mixed bundle – mainly QV/KE7 UK postal stat. used, India 1896 card with Aden cancel, 


odd others. (45)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

90
--; three albums of modern philatelic covers (mainly first day) from a wide variety of largely 


non-Commonwealth countries. (c.215) (
..
..
..
..
24.

91
--; box with quantities of mainly commercial covers, mainly 1950s to date, nearly all foreign. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

92
--; seln. of Malta (16, 2 cards), Grenada (28), 3 others, mainly QE.
..
..
6.

93
--; 1938 series of four covers from cruise of RMS Orduna – Paquebot cancels (on UK 


stamps) of London, Trondheim, and Antwerp, plus an Iceland cover (not paquebot).
5.

94
--; Girl Guides; approx. 1960-86 colln. of mainly FDCs in album. (c.150) (
..
35.

95
--; Scouts; album of largely 1957 Jamboree items inc. UK FDCs (4 sets on illus. covers, plus 


others with singles – inc. three on Rover Moot envelopes), FDCs of Bahrain, Qatar, and 


Muscat, slogan postmarks on commercial covers, various other items, plus five sheets of 


1957 labels (2 types),a few cigarette cards, etc. (
..
..
..
50.

96
--; --; mixed album inc. Japan 1956, wide variety of other countries (c80) (
..
30.

97
--; --; 1954-76 world mix in album, apparently all FDCs, good variety of countries (c.140) (
30.

98
--; --; 1954-79 album of mainly FDCs of India, Ceylon, Pakistan, Italy, Israel, Portugal, 


Switzerland, and others. (c.120) (
..
..
..
..
30.

99
--; --; mainly 1960s-70s (a few earlier) mixed world album, mainly FDCs. (c.110) (
28.

100
--; --; 1971-81 (mainly) world mix in album of mainly FDCs. Includes Liberia Rockwell 


series, Tonga, and many other countries. (c.94) (
..
..
..
30.

101
--; --; 1974-86 (though mainly 1982-84) world mix in album – many 75th Anniv. FDCs. 


(c.115) (

..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

102
--; --; 1981-85 album with much British Isles, other countries, inc. cards etc. (c.90) (
20.

103
--; --; 1982-83 album of world FDCs for Scouting 75th Anniv. (c.108) (
..
24.

104
--; --; 1987-95 mix of mainly FDCs in album, much Commonwealth. (c.80) (
..
20.

105
--; --; 1987-98 album of mixed world, also inc. Netherlands 1937, Egypt/UAR 1950s. (c.100) (
30.

106
--; --; 1993-2001 plus a few earlier in album, mixed countries, mainly FDCs. (c.90) (
26.

(
--; --; see also individual countries as listed after Thematics; Scouts (above). 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

107
Perfins; small stockbook of UK (79 inc. QV, and KG6 £1), and mixed other countries (99) (
15.

108
Cinderellas; small stockbook with a mixed selection of various types (c.160) (

12.

109
--; stockbook of mainly bogus issues (Maluku Selatan, Romania, Croatia), plus a few UK 


locals. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also Austria, Canada, Indian States, Israel, Korea, USA.


Forgeries; see Germany (West 1951, Berlin 1948), Portuguese Colonies, Samoa.

110
Literature Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1952 catalogue, 


2003 edition, excellent condition. (£39.95) (
..
..
..
20.

111
--; another of the same. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

112
--; Robson Lowe Encyclopædia of British Empire Postage Stamps – Vol. 1 – Great Britain 


and The Empire in Europe, 2nd edition 1952. (
..
..
..
12.

113
--; Yang’s Postage Stamp & Postal History Catalogue of Hong Kong 1997 and 1995 editions. (
3.

114
--; Guinness Book of Stamps Facts and Feats (1982), Encyclopaedia of World Stamps 1945


-1975, and three old editions of Yang’s Hong Kong Catalogue (1989-92) (
..
5.

115
--; 12 editions of Archiv für deutsche Postgeschichte (1979-85), and 12 bound volumes of Der 


Deutschland-Sammler (1960-72). (
..
..
..
..
8.

116
--; Michel Grossbritannien-Spezial-Katalog 1999 (very useful). (
..
..
4.

117
Supplies (New); 32 sealed packets of Hawid black background 21  24 mounts, retail £56. (
28.

118
Supplies (Second-Hand); carton with SG Commonwealth catalogue 2000 (2 vols.), SG 


Stamps of the World cat. 1999 (2 vols. foreign), other catalogues, and mixed stockleaves, 


mounts, approval books, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

119
--; 22 packets of mixed sizes of black background Hawid strips, mainly full packets. Also 


some loose, some clear or grey background. (
..
..
..
28.

120
--; old printed albums for Liechtenstein (Minkus to 1958), Switzerland (Minkus, 1966), 


Turkey (Scott, 1960), Vatican (Schaubek hingeless, 1966), and for World Refugee Year 


(Minkus - 1960). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

121
--; SG Universal booklet album (red), fine with pages. Retail new £19.95 (
..
8.

122
--; Royal Mail FDC album (double-pocket) (as new, retail £16½), plus a decent SG New 


Thames cover album. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.



Non-Philatelic Items 


All non-philatelic items this month appear in the Collectables Auction catalogue for 


3 November. All subscribers should receive both these catalogues together. 


Please ensure that you use the correct bid forms. Also please note that we will assume, where we 


receive bid forms for both sales from one bidder at the same time, that we are to hold any 


purchases from the Stamp sale until after the Collectables, and send all purchases together.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     3 November 2003 (Collectables)     (
(     8 December 2003     (
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 21 October to Saturday 25 October; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 27 October; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Although, in the week leading up to the Stamp Auction, we will have both sales on view, it is clearly going to be easier (for you and for us) if you can leave your viewing of the Collectables lots until the Stamp sale has taken place.
General, 27 October 2003
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.
The following two pages of lots are all old approval books (similar to material sold in the last two 
auctions) from the stock of a dealer in Austria, which we have broken into suitable lots. There are few 
stamps after about 1980. Condition is generally fine, mint often being u.m., and duplication varies. 

123
Africa; 5 books of Tunisia, Burundi, Ethiopia, Congo, etc. m. & u. (
..
12

124
Albania; one book m. & u. 1913-30, many cat.£1. to £5 each.
..
..
20.

125
Albania; three books, all u.m. commem sets.

..
..
..
8.

126
Albania; three books 1913-82 (mainly pre-1945), mint and used.
..
..
8.

127
Asia; 2 books Israel m. & u., 2 books N.Korea used, 1 mixed. (
..
..
7.

128
Australia; 7 books mainly u., some better values. (
..
..
..
15.

129
Austria; 6 books mint mainly middle to modern. (
..
..
..
14.

130
Austria; 5 books, mainly used commems. (
..
..
..
..
7.

131
Austria; 5 books, mainly used commems. (
..
..
..
..
7.

132
Austria; 7 books m. & u. postage dues, some slightly better. (
..
..
15.

133
Austria; 2 books 1945-66 u.m. mainly commems.
..
..
..
6.

134
Austria; 5 books 1947-83 mainly used commems. (
..
..
..
6.

135
Austrian Area; 1 book of Lombardy & Venetia (47) and POs in Turkey (34), nearly all used, 


a little duplication, and with better values. 
..
..
..
..
24.

136
Austrian Area; 1 book 1850-1929 m. & u. inc. Lombardy & Venetia soldi values (possibly 


reprints). (60)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

137
Austrian POs in Turkish Empire; one book mainly mint (49); also Danube Navigation Co, 


(11, sold "as is").
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

138
Baltic States; 4 books Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania m. & u.

..
..
18.

139
Bavaria; 3 books m. & u., mainly the later issues.
..
..
..
7.

140
Belgium; 6 books mint. (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

141
Belgium; 7 books used. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

142
Belgium; 5 books mainly used. (
..
..
..
..
7.

143
Bulgaria; 5 books m. & u. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

144
Canada; 1 book 1851-1933 used seln. inc. 1851-57 3d Beaver (cat.£160.), 1864 2c (£140.), 


1897 Jubilee 50c, and other better. (82)
..
..
..
..
50.

145
Commonwealth; 6 books m. & u. inc. UK. Quite good range inc. some useful earlier. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

146
Commonwealth; 1 book mainly earlier St.Helena, St.Lucia, Trengganu, St.Vincent, etc. (90)
20.

147
Commonwealth; 3 books m. & u. – much S.W.A. and Nigeria, also Newfoundland 1937 long 


Coronation set (cat.£38 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

148
Commonwealth; 5 books m. & u. inc. Africa, BWI and Australasia.
..
..
8.

149
Commonwealth; 1 book, mainly used West Indies QV/KE7, plus three Prince Edward Island. 


(77)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

150
Cyprus; 4 books m. & u., mainly Turkish Cyprus. 
..
..
..
5.

151
Czechoslovakia; 7 books mainly mint early to about 1970, inc. some Slovakia. (
18.

152
Europe; 8 books mixed m. & u. (
..
..
..
..
15.

153
Finland; 10 books mainly used, some mint, and inc. better values. (

..
20.

154
France; 8 books, mainly used commems. (
..
..
..
..
10.

155
French Colonies; 10 books with quite a nice mix m. & u. mainly early to middle, some 


better values. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

156
Germany; one book 1872-1920 used inc. 1872 10g (SG 14) (faded, with manuscript cancel, 


cat.£110.), 1875-99 2m (SG 38 etc.) (two used with manuscript, cat.£40. each), Germania 


5pf used in pair with Paul Kohl label (Michel R10a, cat.€450.)
..
..
40.

157
Germany; one book 1872-1941 mainly used. Includes 1872 1/3g, ½g, 17 other Eagle issues 


of 1872. (130)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.


Approval Books (continued). 

158
Germany; one book 1902-36 m.m., inc. 1920-21 opts. on Bavaria (20, cat.£18.), 1936 Luft-


hansa 40pf (2, cat.£8 each), etc. (91)
..
..
..
..
18.

159
Germany; 3 books mint up to 1940s.
..
..
..
..
7.

160
Germany; 6 books used, from earlies, mainly about 1920s/30s. (
..
..
15.

161
Germany; 5 books used, mainly 1910s-30s. (
..
..
..
12.

162
Germany (3rd Reich); 7 books mint (a few earlier) inc. 1926-31 Portraits 40pf, 50pf, 80pf, 


1928-32 Hindenburg 25pf, 30pf, 40pf, 1934 Air 2m, 3m, other better values and sets. (
50.

163
Germany (3rd Reich); 1 book used inc. 1939 and 1940 Winter Relief sets.
..
15.

164
Germany (Allied Occupation); 7 books with a useful m. & u. range of the different zones, 


and inc. better values. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

165
Germany (West); 4 books 1946-87 mainly u.m. commems, plus a few cheap Allied Occ.
18.

166
Germany (West); 4 books 1958-77 u.m. commems.
..
..
..
10.

167
Germany (West Berlin); 6 books mint and used inc. some scarcer earlier values (e.g. 


1949-54 defin 20pf Stadium m.m., 1949 UPU 60pf, 2m m.m. – cat.£380. for u.m. – 1952-53 


Berliners 25pf, 40pf u.m., etc.) (

..
..
..
..
50.

168
Germany (East); 8 books mint inc. some sets and a few better earlier. (
..
30.

169
Greece; 5 books mainly used, mainly early to middle periods. (
..
..
20.

170
Hungary; 8 books mint with sets (inc. 1925 Sports). (
..
..
..
22.

171
Hungary; 8 books used. (
..
..
..
..
..
5.

172
Hungary (Romanian and Serbian Occupation); 2 books, mainly m.m. (124)
..
10.

173
Italy; 7 books m. & u. inc. some A.M.G. opts., and Fiume. (
..
..
20.

174
Latin America; 3 books of Bolivia (79), Colombia (70), and some Peru, Nicaragua, Uruguay, 


and Venezuela.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

175
Latvia; 2 books 1918-39 m. & u. inc. charity issues. (195)
..
..
12.

176
Liechtenstein; 8 books m. & u. – one book with a number of better (1912 10h m.m., 1930 


1f20 m.m., etc.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

177
Middle East; 7 books mint Egypt, UAR, Syria, Yemen, etc., plus a few used Egypt. (100s) (
15.

178
Monaco; 1 book mint, high catalogue.
..
..
..
..
15.

179
Netherlands; 5 books used.
..
..
..
..
..
6.

180
New Zealand; 1 book, approx.1857-1952 m. & u. inc. 6 Chalons, 1906 Christchurch 3d f.u. 


(cat.£75.), etc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

181
Norway; 5 books m. & u. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

182
Romania; 9 books mint, mainly sets. (
..
..
..
..
20.

183
Romania; 1 book 1906-38 mint inc. 1931 Air (5, cat.£22.), Navy 16lei (£19.), 1937 Access-


ion (8, £13.), etc. (94)

..
..
..
..
..
16.

184
Romania; 8 books used. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

185
Romania; 5 books used. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

186
Saar; 6 books m. & u. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

187
Scandinavia; 5 books Denmark, Finland, a few others. (
..
..
12.

188
South Africa; 1 book mainly used provinces inc. a horrible Cape triangular. (65)
5.

189
Spain; 6 books mainly used, early to modern. (
..
..
..
10.

190
Spanish Colonies; 3 books mainly cheaper mint sets.
..
..
..
12.

191
Sweden; 10 books m. & u. early to modern inc. a few better (e.g. 1924 UPU 1kr King f.u., 


cat.£60.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

192
Turkey; 7 books m. & u., mainly early to middle. (
..
..
..
20.

193
World; 9 books m. & u. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

194
World Refugee Year; 2 books mainly mint sets from 1960.
..
..
8.
ALTERNATIVE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED AS ARE OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS 
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Classified by Country

195
Aegean Islands; 1932 Garibaldi 2LIRE25, 4LIRE50, m.m. (cat.€150. for u.m.)
..
16.

196
Albania; slim stockbook of m. & u., mainly in sets, little dupl. (c.230) (
..
8.

197
Alexandretta; 1938 small m. & u. seln. inc. Air set u.m. (missing 10p). Cat.£60+ (18); also 


a few Hatay (12)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

198
Andorra; French (9, 1931-55), and Spanish (20, 1928-38) f.u. seln. on stockcards, many 


useful values. S.t.c.£430.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

199
Ascension; 1938-53 first 1d in u.m. lower marginal pair with imprint. Scarce. SG 39, cat.£80.
24.

200
--; 1938-53 2d black & red-orange perf.14 v.f.u., SG 41b, cat.£35.
..
..
12.

201
Australia; 1913-99 mainly used collection in two SG One-Country albums. A good general 


collection with quite a number of the better values, and decent spread of modern issues. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

202
--; 1937-79 collection of Scouting covers – Jamborees, first days, special postmarks, regist-


ration labels, etc. (73) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

203
--; 1966-88 used collection on printed pages, fairly complete run. (c.800) (
..
26.

204
--; colln. of about 100 commem/defin presentation packs, 1970s to mid-1980s. (
26.

205
--; modern accum. in two shoeboxes – one with c.800g of kiloware, other with a few 


thousand off-paper. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

206
--; mix in shoebox – mainly duplicated modern material sorted in packets etc. Some earlier 


QE also, inc. a few covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

207
Austria; 1850-1937 (approx.) used accum. with postage dues and newspaper stamps also. 


Heavy dupl. of 1916-19 issues, some pmk. interest (e.g. Poland, Czechoslovakia). (c.900, 


5 covers/receipts)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

208
--; 1934-36 defin 3s and 5s v.f.u. (probably not contemporary pmks.) Cat.£60.
..
15.

209
--; 1936-66 seln. of Scouting covers and cards – mainly special event, souvenir cancels, etc., 


inc. some with labels. (52) 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

210
--; 1963-91 colln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs in six albums, generally single stamp per cover. 


Also a few others. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

211
--; 1965-74 and 1980-89 range of fine used on stockcards. Apparently made up as year sets, 


but not checked by us.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

212
--; 1985-93 similar lot to the previous.
..
..
..
..
9.

213
--; mainly 1970s-90s FDCs, postal stationery etc. in album along with some earlier (c.175); 


also album of 1981-84 maximum cards (c.215) (
..
..
..
30.

214
--; mainly mint range in stockbook, some dupl. – mainly 1920s-30s (many 100s) (
12.

215
--; mainly used in stockbook with some dupl. – best for modern commems. (100s) (
10.

216
--; mainly used colln. in stockbook to 1980s, some dupl. (c.850) (
..
..
12.

217
--; Cinderella; series of 10 l.m.m. labels for WIPA 1933 (same design, different colours)
4.

218
Austro-Hungarian Military Post; seln. of 16 Austrian postal stationery postcards used with 


military post cancels (mixed places). Also a few similar pieces etc.
..
..
24.

219
Bahamas; 1912-19 6d with “Malformed E” variety m.m. but with tone spots. SG 86a cat.£90.
10.

220
--; 1935 S.Jubilee 1½d with “dot by flagstaff” variety, used, slightly faded. SG 141h (cat.£85. 


for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

221
Belgium; 1863-1979 m. & u. colln. in two printed albums plus a few pages (also 1986 catalo-


gue with some stamps between pages). First album has 1863-1969, used at first then m.m. 


from 1914 (some u.m.). Some useful commem sets e.g. 1914 Red Cross (6) m.m. (cat.£55.), 


1925 Stamp Anniv. set (13) m.m. (£45.), 1928 Orval and Anti-Tb sets m.m. (£68.), 1931-32 


defin set (10) m.m. (£65.), 1931 Exhibition m.s. (m.m., creased, pmk. on corner, cat.£200.), 


1932 Infantry set (2) l.m.m. (£100.), 1936 Borgerhout m.s. u.m. (small margin fault, £90.). 


Second album has straightforward u.m. 1970-79 colln. (inc. booklets) reasonably complete. 


(c.1,450, 23 m.s., 16 bkts.) (
..
..
..
..                   £260 to £350.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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222
Belgium; mainly used in stockbook, mixed dupl. (100s) (
..
..
12.

223
Bermuda; 1938-53 2/6 perf.14 m.m. (cat.£70. for u.m.), one slightly short perf.

10.

224
--; 1938-53 perf.14 2/-, 2/6, 5/- g.u., minimum cat.£34.
..
..
..
8.

225
--; bag of kiloware, mainly 1980s/90s (some double paper), approx.1.1kg (
..
20.

226
--; small box with mainly modern dupl. used sorted in packets. (100s) (
..
3.

227
Bosnia and Herzegovina; 1879-1918 mainly used accum. inc. several imperforates, some 


issues for Yugoslavia, some dupl., but useful little mix. (c.130, 5 p.stat. cards)
..
30.

228
Burma; 1909 two covers Rangoon to Wales, both with letters enclosed headed “Royal Scots 


Fusiliers”. (Part of one reads The natives here seem to want a few shots among them, they 


create riots weekly.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

229
Canada; 1898-1902 ½c u.m. block of 15 (35), a few split perfs, off-centre, but attractive. 


Cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

230
--; Cinderellas; packet with a stated 98 different revenues, etc.
..
..
15.

231
--; --; seln. of 63 various (Postal Note, Excise, Law, Bill, etc.)
..
..
10.

232
Ceylon; 1857-59 2d green attractive unused pair (no gum). Strong colour, complete but 


narrow margins on three sides, very close at right. SG 3, (cat.£300. for mint)
..
40.

233
--; seln. of 6 unused (= 2 diff.) and 6 used (= 2 diff.) QV postal stationery cards.

8.

(
--; see also UK covers (1949).

234
China; 1897 2c on 3c revenue with “comma for stop” variety, SG 93f cat.£500. Heavily 


mounted mint, trimmed and thinned.
..
..
..
..
20.

235
--; People’s Republic; packet with a stated 100 different m. & u. 
..
..
5.

236
--; --; packet with a stated 100 different pictorials, mainly unused.
..
..
5.

237
--; Taiwan; 1957-63 seln. of Scouting covers (first day and souvenir) (31)
..
15.

238
--; --; 1968-72 five different se-tenant strips of 5  Scroll Paintings (i.e. 1968, 2  1972 {one 


split}, 2  1973), all u.m., cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
8.

239
--; Shanghai Local Post; 1889 20c on 100c m.m. pair (cat.£15.), 1889 100c in u.m. block of 


six (cat.£42.), and vertical used pair of the same (£22.).
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also India CEF.

240
Cocos (Keeling) Islands; 1969, 1976, 1979-80, and 1982-83 defin sets in pres. packs (cat.


£39½) and a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

241
Cyprus; 1928 neat registered cover to USA with British Rule ¾pi, 1pi, 4pi.
..
8.

242
--; 1980 Europa – 240 sets in c.t.o. sheets of 20. Cat.£72.
..
..
..
8.

243
Czechoslovakia; fat stockbook with used colln. to about 1994, light dupl., strength in 1950s-


70s pictorials. (Est. 1,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

244
Dominica; 1938-47 defin set (14) l.m.m. (the 10/- u.m. but centred low) (cat.£42. for u.m.)
10.

245
Ecuador; 1880s-1980s m. & u. on pages (c.470)
..
..
..
15.

246
El Salvador; 1924 Pictorial defin set (10) u.m., cat.c.£10.75
..
..
5.

247
Falkland Islands; 1952 defin set (14) m.m. (1/3 marked, some toning on 5/- and £1) (cat.


£140 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

248
Finland; 1974, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, 86, 87, and 1992 year packs, apparently 


complete, and similar for Åland 1984, 86. 
..
..
..
..
20.






249
France; 1870-71 Bordeaux 80c reasonable looking used spacefiller. Cat.£200.
..
8.

250
--; 1869 Napoléon 5f moderate used spacefiller. Reasonable colour, but small thin, and faults 


along top. SG 131/2 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

251
--; WW1 unused CORRESPONDANCE DES ARMÉES/FRANCHISE MILITAIRE letter cards – two 


sets, each of 12 different maps.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

252
--; 1922-37 nice u.m. seln. with just slight duplication – inc. 1922 War Orphans set (8), 1924 


Olympics, Arts, a few Caisse de’Amortissement, 1937 Exposition. Mainly fine, a few 


creases. (S.t.c.£350+ as m.m.) (30)
..
..
..
..
45.

TELEPHONE BIDS ARE WELCOME, but should be confirmed later in writing.
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253
France; 1989-2000 collection of Documents Philatélique in two boxes, comprising 1989 


(1, SG MS2890, cat.£23.), 1990 (4), 1992 (2 each of 23 different), 1998 (49), 1999 (32), 


and 2000 (37). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

(
--; see also Germany (French Legion).

254
French Colonies and Post Offices; very useful mint and used range on pages – not big in 


quantity, but with plenty of better values. Some noted are Morocco 1902-10 2p m.m. (cat.


£90.), Zanzibar 1894-94 5a on 50c u. (£27.), POs in China 1901 16c on 25c used (£160.), 


Congo 1903 5c on 30c m.m. (£225., light crease), Madagascar 1891 10c unused (£90., small 


thin), and 1f unused (£900., badly thinned), and similar. S.t.c.£2,500+ (not counting the 


Madagascar 1f, or two Réunion early forgeries). (350)
..
..
..
£200.

255
--; 1946 Victory stamp of Guadeloupe, Guyana, Indian Settlements, Indochina, Martinique, 


and Wallis & Futuna, each in u.m. imperf. marginal pair.

..
..
15.

256
--; Madagascar; 1891 type-set 1f v.f.u. SG 13 cat.£225.

..
..
30.

257
--; New Caledonia; 1928-40 seln. of 28 different values in mint pairs, mainly fine u.m. (cat.


approx.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

258
German States; three stockleaves with largely used seln., the majority genuine, some variety 


of quality. (118)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

259
Germany; 1915-18 seln. of Feldpost postcards mainly used (Feldpost or ordinary postmarks), 


plus some unused with German WW1 subjects. (100)
..
..
..
45.

260
--; 1872-1966 m. & u. collection in printed KA-BE album. Reasonable spread up to 1920s, 


some moderate 3rd Reich, more bitsy post-war. (100s) (

..
..
26.

261
--; 1934 Air set (missing 5pf) mounted mint, one slightly blunt perf. on 3m. cat.£79. (10)
12.

262
--; French Legion; 1942 set (5) u.m. with se-tenant labels (badge of Legion).
..
4.

263
--; --; 1942 m.m. set with se-tenant labels at left, and another m.m. set with labels at right plus 


serial numbers. Some faults.
..
..
..
..
..
4.

264
--; Allied Occupation; French Zone (Rheinland-Pfalz); 1949 Red Cross set (4) u.m. (tiny 


mark on gum of 10pf), cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

265
--; West Germany; 1949 UPU 30pf (2), and 1951 Röntgen 30p (3), all f.u., cat.£129.
15.

266
--; --; 1951-52 Posthorn 30pf, 40pf, 50pf “u.m.” but marked on gum “Gummi Falsch” (i.e. 


genuine stamps regummed). (Cat.£330. for u.m.)
..
..
..
10.

267
--; --; 1991 boxed set of folders (similar to Ersttagblatten) for 49 issues, also similar for 1997 


(42), and two of the same for 1999 (each of 39). (
..
..
..
20.

268
--; West Germany and West Berlin; W.G. 1951 Philatelic 20pf g.u. on commercial front 


(stamp cat.£45.), and another front with W.B. 1953 Central Clapper bell 20pf, 30pf, Uprising 


20pf (£15., tone spot)

..
..
..
..
..
10.

269
--; --; 1975, 1976, 1977 year packs of u.m. issues. Face value c. DM.75. (
..
15.

270
--; West Berlin; 1948 black overprint set (20) u.m., each marked AUFDRUCK FALSCH on gum 


(i.e. forged opt.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

271
--; --; 1949 UPU set (7) unmounted mint (blemish on gum of 50pf). Cat.£750., but the gum 


not guaranteed.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

272
--; --; 1949 Goethe set f.u. on philatelic cover, a little discoloured by sunlight. Cat.£205.
15.

273
--; East Germany; 1964 15th Anniv. miniature sheet – one unused, three c.t.o. (1 Halle c.d.s., 


1 Neuruppin c.d.s., 1 Berlin first day cancel). Dent on each sheet. Cat.£205./€365.
30.

274
--; --; mainly used duplicated in stockbook inc. a few m.s. (100s) (
..
..
20.

275
--; --; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

276
--; Germany Mixed Lots; stockbook with a few Bavaria then mixed m. & u. early to modern. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

277
--; --; m. & u. mix in three stockbooks. In DDR we notice 1951 Chinese Friendship 12pf, 


24pf f.u. (cat.£56.). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
22.
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278
Germany; Germany Mixed Lots; box with about 400g of kiloware (mainly modern), plus 


a stockbook with about 1,500 stamps from the same era (and some earlier). (
..
12.

279
German Colonies and Post Offices; duplicated used seln. of China, Kiautschou, Kamerun, 


and Morocco. (c.50 stamps, plus a few cards/covers, and four cards to Shanghai with German 


PO postmarks)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

280
Greenland; 1958-82 u.m. seln. of 34 different, s.t.c.£46., plus 1979, 1987 Christmas Seal 


sheets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

281
Grenada; QV to KG6 seln. kept for their postmarks. (80)
..
..
12.

282
Hong Kong; 1863-71 12c with reversed wmk., g./f.u., SG 12x cat.£75.
..
15.

283
--; 1937 cover to Germany with Coronation set in vertical strips of three (stamps cat.£24.); 


and three other covers/cards.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

284
--; seln. inc. KG6 defins (8 m.m., cat.£43.), misc. others.

..
..
15.

285
--; 1971 Scouts set (3) on illus. unaddressed FDC with JAMBOREE P O/HONG KONG c.d.s., and 


another similar (label address) dated 28 July. (Stamps cat. £12 per set)
..
12.

286
Hungary; m. & u. in stockbook with dupl. (1,000+) (
..
..
..
8.

287
--; Occupations; mainly mint (m.m./u.m.) lot in stockbook of French Occupation (68), Rom-


anian Occ. (175), Serbian Occ. (125), plus Yugoslavia (Croatia) (34), Fiume (11), Czech (9), 


and Transylvania (108). Variable condition (some with faults), small number of double or 


inverted opts, a little dupl. S.t.c.£1,000. (by Simplified). (
..
..
£100.

288
Iceland; 1876-1995 mixed m. & u. colln. in Davo printed album, plus some loose on stock-


leaf. (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

289
--; 1939 New York Fair set (4) l.m.m/m.m., cat.£45.
..
..
..
12.

290
--; 1940 New York Fair overprint set (4) l.m.m., cat.£100.
..
..
24.

291
Indian States; Gwalior; 1912-14 1a u.m. strip of four (slight adherence on gum) with the 


double overprint variety. SG 69a, cat.£25 each. Seem ok, but not guaranteed.
..
20.

292
--; Patiala; 1912-26 3p u.m. pair, one with the “Rs” variety, SG 48ca cat.£27.
..
8.

293
--; Cinderellas; packet with a stated 100 different revenues etc. 
..
..
6.

294
India; 1926-33 1a tête-bêche pair, 2a tête-bêche gutter pair, 1937-40 1a tête-bêche block of 


eight, and tête-bêche block of eight with gutter, all u.m. Cat.£30.
..
..
6.

295
--; 1937 seln. of five leaflets (and similar) each with cachet for All India Boy Scouts Jam-


boree Rocket Despatch, Delhi. Each different in some way. Also one similar for Girl Guides 


Rally, Bengal.

..
..
..
..
..
24.

296
--; China Expeditionary Force; 1907 three postcards (composite view of Great Wall), each 


with KE7 1a C.E.F. opt. stamp cancelled FPO No. 3 c.d.s., plus Base Office sidestamps.
15.

297
Indochina; 1889-1949 m. & u. seln. in packets inc. several commems sets. Little duplication, 


many better values noticed. (345, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
40.

298
--; 1930s-40s used seln. in packet. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
15.

299
--; 1942-44 Vichy France unissued stamps -  a mint seln. of 31 different.
..
8.

300
--; Official; 1933 set (16) used (except the 21c and 1p are u.m.), short corner on 60c. (Cat.


£48. as used set)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

301
--; --; 1934 seln. of odd values used or u.m. to 50c, mainly fine, cat.£25+ (11)
..
6.

302
--; Postage Dues; 1908-44 m. & u. seln., with several cat. £2 to £5 each. (76)
..
12.

303
Indonesia; 1950-2001 small seln. of commercial and philatelic covers. (21)
..
5.

304
Iran; 1924-25 1kr to 30kr in u.m. fourblocks, plus a few odd lower values. Cat.£450+
80.

305
--; 1982-94 u.m. range in stockbook inc. sets, se-tenants, and two sheetlets. S.t.c.£300+ 


(c.500) (

..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

306
Ireland; 1937 St. Patrick 5/- v.f.u., SG 103 cat.£120.
..
..
..
35.

307
--; packet of approx. 800 commems off-paper – wide variety of £sd and decimal issues.
10.

308
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

309
--; bag with 180g of off-paper used defins (estimated 3,700+ stamps). Mainly Buildings and 


Birds, but some earlier included. Some higher values. (

..
..
10.
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310
Israel; 1948-59 colln. in two albums – one of m.m. stamps 1949-59 with or without tabs plus 


some pres. folders, the other of unaddressed commem covers 1948-53. (113, 1 m.s., 104 


covers, 9 folders) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

311
--; mix inc. some u.m. sheets, covers (fdc, flights, etc.), a few cinderellas, etc. (100s) (
35.

312
--; Cinderella; series of 48 labels (4  blocks of 12) showing marine life, ships, construction, 


fishing.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

313
Italy; 1910 Garibaldi 15c (one short perf) used (SG 84, cat.£70, €170), and 1932 Garibaldi 


postage 1LIRE75, 2LIRE55, 5LIRE f.u. (cat.£130/€260)
..
..
..
40.

314
--; 1950 Automobile, Levant, 1951 Cycling, 1952 Milan Fair, Savonarola, Aeronautics, all 


u.m. (first two slightly toned). Cat.€137½
..
..
..
..
16.

315
--; 1945-77 small mainly used colln. in printed album (300) (
..
..
6.

316
--; mainly used colln. to about 1985 with mixed duplication. (Estimated 2,000) (
12.

317
--; shoebox stacked full of loose used off-paper, many modern inc. commems. (

10.

318
--; Allied Military Occupation; 9 u.m. defins optd. “A.M.S.” (plus an extra express 1LIRE25 


m.m.). Footnote in Michel says that the official purpose is unclear – possibly Amgot Mail 


Service or Amministrazione Milanese Socialista.
..
..
..
6.

319
Jamaica; small colln. of postmarks on stamp or on piece (42)
..
..
3.

320
Japan; 1916 Proclamation of Hirohito set (3) lightly mounted mint. The important 10s value 


is fine, centred to right, with one short perforation at right, and a really tiny gum thin. SG 


189-191, cat.£809. Eichhorn certificate (2003) states “… genuine  … 10sen two minor hinge 


thins, otherwise faultless”. 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

321
--; 1952-86 mixed mint and used collection in Lighthouse printed album. (c.1,000) (
30.

322
--; early to modern m. & u. in two stockbooks (100s), shoebox with off-paper sorted in 


packets, small bundle of u.m. miniature sheets, a club book with a few early, etc., and small 


tub with some mainly modern kiloware. (
..
..
..
..
40.

323
Korea; (1884) unissued 50m green in folded mint block of 20, one row stuck together (i.e. 


probably 15 ok, 5 stuck). Cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
15.

324
Leeward Islands; 1890 2½d f.u. with inverted wmk. (small thin). SG 3w cat.£160.
14.

325
Libya; 1912-82 small m. & u. colln. (134) inc. 1952 Idris short set to 200m m.m.
10.

326
Liechtenstein; 1934 Vaduz Philatelic Exhibition 5f miniature sheet fine and attractive lightly 


mounted mint. Very fresh and attractive, two hingemarks at top of reverse, small diagonal 


crease at lower left corner of sheet, the stamp itself fine u.m. SG MS144. Michel Block 1, 


(cat.€2,500. for u.m., the stamp alone cat.€1,500.). Scarce – only 7,788 sheets issued. 
£240.

327
--; 1951-75 small m.m./u. colln. on printed pages (125, 2 m.s.)
..
..
6.

328
--; 1972-87 colln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs in five albums (single stamp per cover), very 


slight dupl. Also a few Switzerland etc. (c.500) (
..
..
..
40.

329
--; 1978-81 dupl. bundle of FDCs with fourblocks (84) (

..
..
8.

330
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1906-12 30c m.m. (cat.£38.), and 1936 $1 m.m. (£19.)
15.

331
--; Federated Malay States; 1904-22 1c green die I (SG 28) – corner blocks of 4 and 6 each 


showing plate no.2. The six-block has one stamp creased. Also 18 further examples in blocks/


singles. All u.m. but for two stamps and one marginal hinge. Cat.£12  28 = £336.
50.

332
Malta; 1860-63 ½d buff on white paper unused, small part gum, trimmed perfs. SG 3 (cat.


£550. for m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

333
--; 1885 ½d green with inverted wmk. f.u. but creased. SG 200 cat.£75.
..
10.

334
Mauritius; 1921-34 4c green u.m. block of eight, one with the “open C” variety (creased). 


SG 226c/226ca, cat.£132.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

335
Monaco; 1919 War Orphans 2c, 5c (2), 15c, and 1f u.m. (cat.£341.); also 1933 Air 1f50 


surcharge fair m.m. (£22.)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

336
Mongolia; 1969-90 small colln. of c.t.o. (470)
..
..
..
8.
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337
Morocco Agencies; British Currency 1951 2/6, 5/- f.u. (cat.£41.), Spanish Currency 1937-52 


set (7) and 1951-52 set (5) m.m. (£40½ for u.m.), and Tangier 1950-51 5/-, 10/- f.u. (£32.)
20.

338
New Guinea; 1939 Air 5/- l.m.m. but with small thin. SG 223 (cat.£130. for u.m.)
15.

339
New Zealand; 1931 Health (“Smiling Boy”) set (2) l.m.m., cat.£150.
..
50.

340
--; 1944-71 seln. of Scouting covers (first day, souvenir, etc.) (30)
..
..
10.

341
--; mixture inc. 1992 Year Pack, 1986 Year Book, 2 modern prestige booklets, few 100s early 


to modern in stockbook, some kiloware, etc. (
..
..
..
20.

342
--; 1958 2d on 1½d (on 1953 issue) l.m.m., SG 763b (cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
20.

343
--; duplicated used stock in four long boxes. Majority quite modern. (Many 1,000s) (
20.

344
--; 1961 Health pair of miniature sheets u.m., cat.£25.
..
..
..
8.

345
--; Ross Dependency; 1971-73 seln. of six covers with a seln of stamps (these cat.£99.) all 


cancelled Scott Base – three are registered, four are signed, various cachets.
..
15.

346
Nyasaland; 1897-1900 Arms £10. An excellent spacefiller of this scarce stamp – some 


perforations have been corrected, one edge repaired, totally regummed (appearing u.m.), and 


possibly cleaned. Attractive and fresh. SG 52 cat.£4,500 for m.m. 
..
..
£450.

347
Papua New Guinea; 1952-69 f.u. seln., nearly all in sets, inc. 1952-58, 1964-65 Birds, 1966 


Butterflies, and 1968-69 Shells defin sets. S.t.c.£130. (158)
..
..
26.

348
Paraguay; 1879-1945 decent m. & u. colln. on printed pages. (c.305)
..
20.

349
Philippines; 1948-84 colln. of Scouting covers and cards – first day, special event, postmarks, 


etc. (c.130) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

350
Pitcairn Islands; 1967-77 mainly u.m. colln. on pages, mostly in sets, often in blocks. Cat.


£134. (32, 38 blocks, 2 m.s., 1 fdc)
..
..
..
..
26.

351
Poland; 1925 National Fund set (11) m.m., cat.£150.
..
..
..
30.

352
--; 1938 Stratosphere m.s. mint but with stains etc. Cat.£90.
..
..
6.

353
--; 1960-78 used colln. in printed album (c.720) (
..
..
..
10.

354
--; 1972-92 c.t.o. (plus 1993 m.m.) collection in printed album, complete in parts. (100s) (
15.

355
--; m. & u. in stockbook with dupl. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
8.

356
Portugal; 1965-78 mainly used colln. on pages (340)
..
..
..
6.

357
Portuguese Colonies; Forgeries; seln. of 38 forgeries or reprints, mainly of the Crown type.
16.

358
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Head 2d black and grey fine m.m., SG 126 cat.£48.

12.

359
--; 1910-13 Double Head 3d (tear and spot), 8d (tiny gum thin), 10d (some short perfs) all 


m.m., minimum cat.£187.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

360
--; 1910-13 Double Head 1/- fine m.m., minimum cat.£35.
..
..
10.

361
--; 1913-22 perf.14 10d, die III, king’s head slightly to right, u.m. (cat.£12 for m.m.)
8.

362
--; 1959 illus. cover with 3d stamp cancelled SCOUT JAMBOREE/RUWA, S.RHOD.; also 1979 


souvenir cover for 70th Anniv.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

363
--; mainly earlier odds and ends on pages etc.

..
..
..
6.

364
Romania; 1961-71 mainly used colln. in two printed albums, probably about 90% complete, 


also inc. mint m.s. (SG MS1801-2). (c.1,800) (
..
..
..
24.

365
Rwanda; 1962-84 mainly m.m. (few used) colln. on leaves. (380, 7 m.s.)
..
6.

366
Saint Helena; 1856 6d imperf unused (no gum) with three margins (narrow to good). SG 1 


(cat.£500. for mint).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

367
--; 1856 6d imperf used with 3+ margins, faint postmark, thin. SG 1 cat.£180.
..
10.

368
--; 1890-97 ½d, 1d, 1½d, 1902 ½d, 1d, 1903 set (6), and 1908-11 2½d, 4d, 6d, all used, 


mainly fine. Cat.£197. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

369
--; 1912-16 ½d (2 shades), 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d, 8d, and 2/- poor to fine used. cat.£164½
30.

370
--; 1938-44 defin 1d in the scarcer deep yellow shade u.m. (one stamp with short perfs)
10.

371
--; 1938-44 and 1949 defin seln. on a few pages inc. basic 1938-44 set m.m., a few blocks.
20.

372
Saint Kitts-Nevis; 1938-50 defin set (12) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£65. for u.m.)
..
15.

373
Samoa; Forgeries; 11 forgeries/reprints of “unused” Express stamps.
..
3.
ALTERNATIVE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED AS ARE OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS 
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374
Seychelles; 1938-49 defin 9c scarlet, 20c blue, 30c carmine, 45c, 1r50, 2r25, 5r m.m./l.m.m. 


(cat.£160½ minimum for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

375
Singapore; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) m.m. (cat.£110.75 for u.m.)
..
..
24.

376
Somaliland; Official; 1904-5 ½a with SPECIMEN opt. SG O101
..
..
5.

377
South Africa; Natal; 1895 ½d on 6d – 4 singles and a fourblock with various varieties, all 


mint/unused, and another.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

378
--; Transvaal; mixed used lot of Arms and QV types. Very high catalogue and very mixed 


quality. (63)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

379
--; Vryburg; 1899 ½d overprint (12mm) unused (no gum) SG 1b (cat.£1,700. for mint), sold 


"as is". 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

380
Sweden; 1939-46 Gustav 10øre f.u. horizontal pair, one perf. 3-sides, one perf. 4-sides. SG 


235ba cat.£190. (Facit 273BC1, cat.SKr.2,200.)
..
..
..
35.

381
--; 1945-67 colln. of Scouting covers (special postmarks etc.) (64) (
..
..
15.

382
Switzerland; 1882-99 plain paper 5c (2), 10c (1), 12c (5), all g./f.u., cat.£295/€420. Also 


12c unused (regummed ?) (cat.£110/€220 for u.m.)
..
..
..
30.

383
--; 1900-89 duplicated used stock of commemoratives in large stockbook. Biggest numbers 


(sometimes 50+) of cheap stamps, but some present are cat. pounds each. Later issues are 


often c.t.o. (Several 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

384
--; 1932-64 (and some earlier) album of mainly used commems, with many Pro Patria and 


Pro Juventute, many on piece. Numerous of the better values, and a good number of 


complete sets included. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
95.

385
--; 1938-80 clean mint (generally l.m.m., then u.m.) stock of National Fête and Pro Patria 


issues. Duplication varies (1 to about 30). Largest numbers of low values, but very many 


complete sets could be made up. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
..
50.

386
--; 1943 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet (of 12 “pairs”) f.u. with special cancel. Couple of 


minor faults (which might improve if soaked). SG MS430a, cat.£55. Michel cat.€90.
15.

387
--; 1948 IMABA miniature sheet f.u. on FDC (cat.£55./€75. - €110 for fdc); and another cover.
22.

388
--; 1978-93 colln. of illus FDCs in two albums (120); plus two albums of maxi-cards, 


souvenir covers, postal stationery, and commercial covers. (c.115) (

..
35.

389
--; mainly used in stockbook with dupl. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
15.

390
--; Pro Juventute; 1913-68 useful m. & u. stock in two stockbooks. Mint is generally l.m.m./


m.m., then mainly u.m. after c.1940. Uneven quantities (sometimes up to 20+). First few 


years inc. 1915 10c (2 m.m., 1 u.), 1916 set m.m., 3c u., 10c u. (3 fair), 1917 (a set f.u., 1 set 


fair u.), 1919 (set + 2 odds u.), 1922 (1 set m.m., 2 sets u.), 1923 (2 u. sets). Later years inc. 


the better values, and would make up many sets. (c.2,400) (
..
..
£200.

391
--; --; 1922-27 small used seln., cat.£41. (11); also 2 Brasil.
..
..
4.

392
Tobago; 1886-89 1d on 2½d m.m., SG 29 cat.£55.
..
..
..
15.

393
Tristan da Cunha; 1947 cover to USA with South Africa 1947 Royal Visit set – one of 


these cancelled Tristan cachet (type VIII ?), all stamps then cancelled Capetown.

22.

394
--; 1963 Resettlement set (13) f.u. on FDC, and 1965 original set (14) f.u. on FDC plus 4d, 


2nd 10/-, £1 g./f.u. loose. (Stamps cat.£52.)
..
..
..
..
14.

395
Turkey; m. & u. in two stockbooks with mixed dupl., inc. a range of Aviation Fund and Red 


Crescent issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

396
--; approx.1950-80 used lot in stockbook, little dupl. (244) (
..
..
4.

397
--; 1953 Constantinople m.s. u.m. (cat.£48., €170.), and 1981 Atatürk m.s. u.m. (cat.£7./€20.)
24.

398
Tuva; 1926 first defin. 1k to 10k u.m., cat.£6.75 (5)
..
..
..
3.

399
Tuvalu; u.m. seln. on stockleaves of stamps (155, mainly in sets), m.s. (3), and bkt. (1)
8.

400
Ukraine; interesting little colln. of mainly the regional issue overprints, identified by types, 


some in strips of five (showing complete strike of 5-impression handstamp). Mainly m.m., a 


few used. (137 stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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401
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1960-70 and 1976-91 (few earlier) mainly c.t.o. colln. 


on printed leaves inc. many sets. (100s)
..
..
..
..
20.

402
United Nations; 1951-75 mint colln. in printed album. Majority probably u.m., and mainly 


the New York issues. (c.300, 14 m.s./souvenir pages etc.) (
..
..
18.

403
--; New York; 1980-84 colln. of Flag Series in four printed albums (c.64 FDCs with singles, 


16 FDCs with fourblocks, 16 sheetlets u.m.) (
..
..
..
15.

404
United States of America; enormous accumulation in three cartons. Albums, packets, some 


covers, two shoeboxes of duplicates, souvenir folders, etc. All sorts. (1,000s) (

60.

405
--; 1935 National Parks set (10) in imperf horizontal pairs f.u., cat.£32.
..
10.

406
--; 1940 Famous Americans set (missing 2  1c, 10c Bell) in u.m. fourblocks (one block split), 


cat. approx. £48.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

407
--; duplicated mainly earlier used defins on stockleaves (c.200)
..
..
8.

408
--; Covers; 1851 1c f.u. on 1858 Richmond Letter Sheet Prices Current. cat.£65.

15.

409
--; --; 1890-1956 bundle of approx.100 mainly commercial covers, nearly all with printed 


advertising, company logos, etc.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

410
--; --; c.1930s-60s bundle of covers with naval ships’ cancels and similar (c.120); also others 


on piece.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

411
--; --; 1976-78 album of souvenir covers for drafting and signing of Constitution (92) (
8.

412
--; --; two cartons of kiloware, at first impression mainly 1950s-90s, and mainly sorted into 


packets by issue. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

413
--; --; accumulation in carton – mainly cheaper FDCs, special event, and commercial. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

414
--; --; 1995 Marilyn Monroe sheet of 20 on card cancelled first day with special Universal 


Studios pmk., in presentation folder (from Day of Issue Ceremony).
..
..
4.

415
--; --; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

416
--; Postal Stationery; four shoeboxes of sometimes heavily duplicated unused cards etc. 


(Very roughly 2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

417
--; Souvenir Collections; 1978-82 large album Historic Stamps of America, each cover 


having an older stamp encapsulated at left (200). Also a few more recent similar. (
24.

418
--; Cinderella; complete roll of 500 FOR TESTING PURPOSES ONLY labels, in wrapper. (
8.

419
Vatican City; 1933 defin set (18) f.u. on large FDC (75c short corner, express a little toned). 


Cat.£40./€100 (€400 for fdc)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

420
--; mainly u.m. in stockbook, majority common, fair dupl. (c.1,000+) (
..
20.

421
--; 1982-85 u.m. colln. in printed album, apparently all sets (93, 7 m.s./blocks/bkt., 21 postal 


stationery). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

422
Yugoslavia; stockbook of m. & u. to about 1982, strength in 1950s-70s pictorials. (Estimated 


500+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.
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423
1840 1d black QL f.u. with four margins, dark red MC.
..
..
..
35.

424
1840 1d black CI f.u. with about three margins, red MC, light vertical bend.
..
15.

425
1840 1d black BL f.u. with about three margins, red MC, very light diagonal bend.
15.

426
1840-1967 m. & u. colln. in foreign printed album. Starts with fair/poor 1840 1d and 2d, a 


few other QV inc. cut-to-shape embossed 6d, 1/-, KE7 to 2/6, some other high values, mod-


erate QE, a few officials. (500) (
..
..
..
..
60.

427
1870 ½d plates 3 to 8, 10 to 20 mainly good/fine used, cat.£410.
..
..
22.

428
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” set (10) used in mixed condition. Cat.£1,329.
..
30.

429
1887-1972 stockbook of mint defins and commems. Most value in period up to about 1960, 


where there are a few decent values. Generally m.m. earlier, u.m. later. (c.600) (
60.

430
1902-13 KE7 £1 used with serious faults. Spacefiller only. Cat.£500.

..
30.

431
1902-13 seln. of used values to 9d (5), 10d (4), 1/- (4), 2/6 (3), mainly fair/good/fine. S.t.c.


£1,700 minimum. (64)
..
..
..
..
..
32.

432
1902-13 set to 2/6, plus five shades, sound average used, cat.£500. (21)
..
20.

433
1911-12 Downey issues seln. mainly f.u. with good variety of wmks./types, etc. S.t.c.£190. 


minimum (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

434
1913-19 seahorse 2/6, 5/-, 10/- reasonable sound used, cat. minimum £325.
..
20.

435
1937 Coronation 1½d  150 mixed used examples, probably not sorted for varieties.
5.

436
1977 Machin £5 u.m. showing a very dry print of the salmon colour, with used normal for 


comparison. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.
Interested in modern UK ?  We have just taken on a large lot of shop stock of commemoratives (1983 
to 2001) which includes much in cylinder blocks, traffic light blocks, gutter pairs, and so on. Much of 
this may well end up as postage material, but we are offering our customers the chance to buy some of 
this lot at face value – but only for about the next month.


437
Booklets; 1935 S.Jubilee 3/- booklet (serial 295) complete, fine. SG BB28 cat.£75.
24.

438
--; 1968-69 seln. of 2/- booklets (19), and 1974-75 seln. of 10p booklets (13, Uniforms) (
6.

439
--; 1990 Greetings booklets (2), cat.£30. each; also a couple of cheap pres. packs.
12.

440
--; selection of prestige booklets comprising Christian (2), P & O, FT, Scots, London, 


Christie; plus a few other booklets inc. 1989 Greetings. Face value £55.
..
55.

441
--; 1992 Tolkien, 1994 N.Ireland, 1995 Nat. Trust prestige booklets, cat.£76.
..
20.

442
--; 1994 N.Ireland and 1996 Football prestige booklets, cat.£45.
..
..
14.

443
--; 1996 Football, 1997 BBC prestige booklets, cat.£37. 
..
..
..
14.

444
--; 1998 Definitive Portrait, 1999 Profile on Print, and 2000 Special by Design prestige 


booklets, cat.£91.
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

445
--; 1998 Breaking Barriers, 1999 World Changers, , and 2000 Queen Mother prestige 


booklets, cat.£88.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

446
--; 2000 Trees, 2001 Submarines, 2002 Jubilee prestige booklets, cat.£79.
..
22.

447
Presentation Packs; bundle of mainly commemorative packs from late 1980s to 2003. Face 


value approx.£170. ( (

..
..
..
..
£140.

448
--; private Aberdeen packs for 1976 Roses (2), 1977 Jubilee (2), 1978 Coron. Anniv. (2).
8.

449
--; 1994 Channel Tunnel Gift Pack, cat.£27+

..
..
..
12.

450
--; 2003 packs for Scottish Views, Pub Signs, Transports, and British Museum (face £9+); 


also Alderney Seabirds m.s.
..
..
..
..
..
8.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

451
U.K. First Day Covers; 1934 postcard with photogravure 1d (plus earlier ½d), and 1935 


cover with photogravure 2d (corner crease, at stamp), both with f.d. machine cancels. 


Cat.£15 and £40.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

452
--; 1940 Centenary set on semi-display cover with Guernsey first day cancels (plus extra 


cancels next day).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

453
--; 1957 Scouts set (coil stamps) on printed envelope with Sutton Coldfield slogan cancel. 


Also a few other covers, in a small cover album. (
..
..
..
8.

454
--; 1964 Shakespeare ordinary sets on PO covers with typed addresses and Stratford FDI 


cancels – 24 identical covers. Mainly fine but a few grubby/creased. (SG cat.£10 each, 


Bradbury cat.£15 each)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

455
--; 1965 selection of illustrated FDCs, mixed typed/written addresses – Parliament, Lister, 


C.Arts (2), B.o.B. ord., B.o.B. phos (2), UN. Cat.£165. Fair to fine.
..
..
30.

456
--; 1971-81 duplicated accum. of commem and defin FDCs in two albums, plus loose. Hand-


written addresses and Dundee FDI cancels to about 1979 – thereafter typed with Bureau or 


alternative cancels. Occasionally 2 of each in earlier years, rising to 4 (sometimes more) 


later. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

457
U.K. Philatelic Covers; five folders of mixed covers with special handstamps, mainly 1960s 


to recent (100s); also some slogan pmks on piece etc. (

..
..
15.

458
U.K. Signed Covers; 1989 souvenir cover for 100th Scotland-Ireland rugby match, signed 


Roy Laidlaw and John (? – Irish captain ?)
..
..
..
..
5.

459
U.K. Numismatic Covers; Royal Mail/Royal Mint FDCs for 1994 D-Day (with 50p coin), 


1996 Birthday (£5), 1996 Football (£2), 1997 Tudor (£1), and two identical Westminster 


covers for 1995 Peace (£2).
..
..
..
..
..
18.

460
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1826 entire Golspie to Edinburgh, with GOLSPIE/305-E 


(error of mileage) boxed mileage mark (fair/good). Letter refers to the proposal to set up a 


steam vessel service (presumably East coast).
..
..
..
..
10.

461
--; single 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- green stamp with distinct sideways strike of oval cancel 


BRIDGE OF DON/STATION/CAL.RY 
..
..
..
..
8.

462
--; 1890-91 official Post Office Christmas and New Year card (chromo-litho, with portraits, 


views, etc.). Unused, good fine (original – not reprint).
..
..
..
30.

463
--; 1911 postcard with SHEPHERDS BUSH . W/CORONATION/EXHIBITION special handstamp.
6.

464
--; 1916-18 seln. of Army/FPO fronts/covers/cards (27, mixed condition); also 1917 cover 


from, and 1918 cover to PoW in Germany; and 20 unused Field Service cards.
..
15.

465
--; 1935 cover to Brasil franked KG5 1/- and seahorse 2/6, with DEUTSCHE LUFTPOST/


EUROPA-SÜDAMERIKA red cachet. Small faults.
..
..
..
12.

466
--; bundle of approx. 150 commercial covers about 1940s. Many slogan pmks., a few postal 


stationery. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

467
--; four WW2 Middle East Christmas cards – 1943 RAF, 1943 MEF, 1944 RAF. One only with 


a part postmark.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

468
--; 1949 local Edinburgh cover with Ceylon 1949 UPU 5c, stamp-sized perforated label (map 


of Ceylon, Cross of Lorraine, and C.N.A.P.T./1949), and UK KG6 1d, all cancelled Edinburgh. 


Some toning.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

469
--; 1990-91 four covers from Gulf War – two are fairly philatelic.
..
..
10.

470
Postal Orders; 1976-79 postal orders for 20p, £1 (2), £2 (2), £5. Poor to very fine, some with 


counterfoils, three with Field Post Office datestamps.
..
..
..
15.

471
UK Islands; Guernsey 1969 p.due set (2  sets of 7) u.m. (cat.£28  2); and Isle of Man 1973 


p.due 1st printing set (8) in c.t.o. fourblocks (cat.£60.), and 1973A 2nd printing set (8) in u.m. 


fourblocks (£15.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

ORDERS can be brought to the auction for you. Please write or ‘phone in advance.
General, 27 October 2003
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United Kingdom, continued. 

472
Channel Islands; small bag of mainly 1990s kiloware (c.350g) (
..
..
7.

473
Guernsey; approx. 600 used commems off-paper – good range of decimal issues.
8.

474
--; similar packet of approx. 500.
..
..
..
..
..
7.

475
--; bag of off-paper used decimal defins, with values to £5, some NVIs, and a few Alderney 


noticed. (c.2,750) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

476
Isle of Man; 1985 £5 defin. on illus. unaddressed FDC – 3 of, cat.£10 each as used stamps.
5.

477
--; bag of off-paper stamps with good variety, approx. 35% commems, 65% defins (inc. some 


higher values). (c.825)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

478
Jersey; 1969-2000 bag of off-paper used commems, wide variety (c.570)
..
8.

479
--; bag of off-paper used defins, inc. NVIs and high values (to £5) (c.600)
..
4.

480
Kiloware; four small bags of modern UK stamps on paper, many 1st and 2nd class values, a 


large proportion of which are without postmarks. (
..
..
..
20.

481
U.K. Mixed Lots; 1840-1980s mixed collection in three albums. Includes a decent penny 


black, 1883-84 2/6, 5/- used, a selection of KG5, KG6, and QE high values used, odd others. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

482
--; two albums of mainly definitives mixed mint and used. Quite varied – includes 1971( 


Machin ½p side band u.m. (average perfs), various Wildings, a few postage dues, mixed bits 


in earlier. Also a few loose. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

483
--; stockbook of mint pre-decimal and used decimal issues, another of used decimal 


commems, an album of modern mint commem sets, and others. (
..
..
50.

484
--; one country album with fairly sparse 1854-1970 collection – little of note but with 4 sea-


horses (inc. 10/- re-engraved). Also duplicated ranges in 2 stockbooks – mainly used Machins, 


other bits and pieces also. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

485
--; duplicated range of KG6 to QE high values, in generally average condition, s.t.c.£2,000+ 


(c.500)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

486
--; three stockbooks and a stockalbum of mainly used defins and commems. (1,000s) (
15.
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A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 5-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.

VIEWING;
Tuesday 21 October to Saturday 25 October; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 27 October; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Although, in the week leading up to the Stamp Auction, we will have both sales on view, it is clearly going to be easier (for you and for us) if you can leave your viewing of the Collectables lots until the Stamp sale has taken place.

ò If you find time is tight to get bids posted in time, we are happy to accept bids by telephone, fax or email. Please always use first class post for sending bids.
ò ò The notes on the reverse of the Bid Form form part of our terms of business - please read from time 
to time. Explanations of our terms, principles, practices, etc. can be had simply by asking at any time.

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6927, so we are allowing 69p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes 
(postal customers please confirm before sending). We cannot yet take auction bids or cheques in Euros.


If you are giving us your credit card details to pay for any purchases, please remember to include the “Security Code” (the last three black digits printed on the signature strip).
Please tell us if you want us to hold your details on file; then you can just fill in “Details held”. 
It is not compulsory to pay by card !  We are happy to accept a payment by cheque, postal order, or cash (against our invoice). 

New 0845 Telephone Number for Robert Murray Stamp Shop
0845 0500 886
Use this number to make bids (including bids by fax) and to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – for the cost of a local rate phone call.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used



seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used



pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover



cat.

catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
inc. 

including
(

Smaller bid steps accepted

PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the evening of sale only. 

Fax bids should be sent to us on 0131.478 7021. Please use the bid form that comes with your 
auction catalogue. Our machine will be operative during our stated opening hours from now until 

the date of the sale. As well as this, it will operate 24-hours from 10am on Saturday 25 October 

until 3pm on Monday 27 October. Please do not fax bids to us after that time.

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 27 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction 

catalogue. (We have a back-up email address of stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Switch and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions. If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Switch and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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